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Any agreement that would allow the City of Montgomery to handle road maintenance responsibilities before the city is eligible to assess ad valorem taxes would not be permitted by Act 78-386.





Dear Mr. Means:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Montgomery County Commission.








QUESTION





	Can the City of Montgomery and Montgomery County enter into a proposed agreement consistent with the provisions of sec�tions 11-49-80 through -81 of the Code of Ala�bama and allow the city to accept responsibility for the streets and roads in “No-Man’s Land” without an amendment to the Greater Montgomery Act to permit the assessment of city ad valorem taxes in the area without providing all seven required city services in the area?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request to this Office, you stated the following:





	The City of Montgomery and Montgomery County seek to enter into a mutually beneficial agreement regarding the maintenance of certain streets and roads located within the corporate limits of Montgomery.  All these streets and roads are located in territory annexed into Montgomery pursuant to the Greater Montgomery Act, which became effective January 1, 1980.





	Your letter explains that the county and the city have tentatively reached a mutual agreement that would allow the city to take on the road maintenance responsibilities of lands that have been annexed into the City of Montgomery in exchange for financial assistance from the county.





	Pursuant to Act 78-386, which was approved on April 12, 1978, known as “The Greater Montgomery Act,” the City of Montgomery ex�panded its boundaries to include an area commonly referred to as “No Man’s Land.”  1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 358.





	Act 78-386 prohibits, as follows, the City of Montgomery from col�lecting ad valorem taxes in the annexed area until the city furnishes cer�tain services to this area:





	Any area which is located within the boundaries of the City of Montgomery, as set out . . . above, but which was not a part of the City of Montgomery prior to the passage and imple�mentation, as herein provided, of this Act fixing and providing for boundaries of the City of Montgomery, shall not be subject to assessment for ad valorem taxation by the City of Montgomery until the said City of Montgomery shall make available, furnish or cause to be fur�nished through any board whose members are appointed by the City of Montgomery, to such area and the residents thereof the following municipal services: police protection, fire pro�tection, garbage collection, street lighting, water service, sanitary sewer service and street main�tenance . . .





1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 360.  The act also mandates that “[a]ny roads or streets which are located in those areas which are exempted from ad valorem taxation by the City of Montgomery shall be maintained by the County of Montgomery until such time as aforesaid areas are assessed for City of Montgomery ad valorem taxation.”  1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 360-61.





	Sections 11-49-80 and -81 provide that, by resolution, a municipal�ity may take over management and control of a street or streets that lie within a municipality’s borders but was operated under the control of the county:





	Where the authority to control, manage, supervise, regulate, repair, maintain and improve a street or streets or part thereof lying within a municipal corporation is vested in the county commission of the county within which a munici�pal corporation is located, a municipal corpora�tion may resume or take over the authority to control, manage, supervise, repair, maintain and improve such street or streets or part thereof designated in the resolution adopted by the gov�erning body of a municipal corporation to resume or take over such authority.





Ala. Code § 11-49-80(a) (Supp. 2007).  Section 11-49-81 provides for the contents of such a resolution and when it becomes effective.  Ala. Code § 11-49-81 (1992).  Section 11-49-80 was amended in 1995 to add subsections (b) through (e).  Ala. Code § 11-49-80 (Supp. 2007).  Sub�sections (b) through (d) expressly apply only to annexations that occur after July 7, 1995.  Ala. Code § 11-49-80(b)-(d) (Supp. 2007).  Sub�section (e) does not contain the explicit time limitation that is contained in subsections (b) through (d).  This section reads as follows:





Nothing contained in Sections 11-49-80 and 11-49-81 shall prohibit a county and munici�pality from entering into a mutual agreement providing for an alternative arrangement for the control, management, supervision, regulation, repair, maintenance, or improvement of public streets or parts thereof lying within the corporate limits of an incorporated municipality.





Ala. Code § 11-49-80(e) (Supp. 2007).  





	Act 78-386 is a local act that specifically applies to the city and county of Montgomery.  1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 358.  Section 11-49-80 is a general law that is not addressed to any specific county or munici�pality.  Ala. Code § 11-49-80 (Supp. 2007).  In construing these two pro�visions, this Office must rely on the familiar principle that “[s]pecial provisions relating to specific subjects control general provisions relating to general subjects. The things specially treated will be considered as exceptions to the general provisions.”  Cherokee County v. Cunningham, 260 Ala. 1, 4, 68 So. 2d 507, 510 (1953), quoting City of Birmingham v. S. Express Co., 164 Ala. 529, 538-39, 51 So. 159, 163 (1909).  Moreover, validly enacted legislation is presumed to be valid until declared other�wise by a court of law.  Opinion to Honorable McDowell Lee, Secretary of the Senate, dated April 19, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00128.�





	Act 78-386 expressly requires that “[a]ny roads or streets which are located in those areas [annexed] . . . by the City of Montgomery shall be maintained by the County of Montgomery until such time as aforesaid areas are assessed for City of Montgomery ad valorem taxation.”  1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 360-61 (emphasis added).  This act requires that Montgomery County “shall” maintain the streets or roads in the annexed area until the City of Montgomery is eligible to collect ad valorem taxes.  1978 Ala. Acts No. 78-386, 360.  Such taxation may only happen once the city provides “police protection, fire protection, garbage collection, street lighting, water service, sanitary sewer service and street maintenance.”  Id.  Any agreement that would allow the City of Montgomery to handle road maintenance responsibilities before the city is eligible to assess ad valorem taxes would not be permitted by the act.  








CONCLUSION





	Any agreement that would allow the City of Montgomery to handle road maintenance responsibilities before the city is eligible to assess ad valorem taxes would not be permitted by Act 78-386.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/PJS


359301/113097


� Whether the local act is in conflict with the general law is a matter for the courts to decide.  It is the policy of this Office to refrain from deciding questions of constitutionality as this is the function of the courts. Opinion to W. C. Helveston, Administrator, Mobile County Commission, dated September 18, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00455.
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